previously accounted for, as a reduction in the expected return on scheme assets. The expected return on scheme assets is now calculated using
the same rate used to discount scheme liabilities and no longer includes any allowance for equity-like out-performance or deduction for scheme
administration expenses. The adverse impact on net operating costs and net finance costs of these changes is offset by an equal reduction in
remeasurement losses. As the Group has always recognised remeasurement gains and losses immediately there has been no impact on the
value at which retirement benefit obligations are recorded in the balance sheet. As the revised net pension finance cost calculated under IAS 19
(Revised 2011), ‘Employee benefits’ is a non-cash, non-trading item, the Board has in 2013, as previously announced, excluded it from the
underlying profit measures (as defined in note 10) it uses to monitor and measure the underlying performance of the Group. The prior year
comparatives have been restated accordingly.

The impact of these changes is set out below:
2013 2012

	 Under
	 prior year
	 policy
	 £’m

	 Change
	 in policy

	 £’m

	 As
	 reported

	 £’m

	 Under
	 prior year
	 policy
	 £’m

	 Change
	 in policy

	 £’m

	 As
	 restated

	 £’m

Revenue 1,637.3 – 1,637.3 1,605.8 – 1,605.8
Cost of sales (981.1) – (981.1) (929.1) – (929.1)

Gross profit 656.2 – 656.2 676.7 – 676.7

Net operating costs (354.2) (1.7) (355.9) (353.1) (2.2) (355.3)

Operating profit 302.0 (1.7) 300.3 323.6 (2.2) 321.4

Finance income 33.2 (32.9) 0.3 35.4 (33.4) 2.0
Finance costs (56.1) 24.9 (31.2) (66.9) 24.8 (42.1)

Net finance costs (22.9) (8.0) (30.9) (31.5) (8.6) (40.1)

Profit before tax 279.1 (9.7) 269.4 292.1 (10.8) 281.3

Tax (39.7) 2.6 (37.1) (48.8) 3.0 (45.8)

Profit for the year attributable to equity owners of the Company 239.4 (7.1) 232.3 243.3 (7.8) 235.5

Items that will not be reclassified to the income statement in subsequent
periods:
  Remeasurement of retirement benefit obligations 37.1 9.7 46.8 (6.8) 10.8 4.0
  Tax effect (19.0) (2.6) (21.6) 0.7 (3.0) (2.3)
Other items affecting other comprehensive income (35.2) – (35.2) (59.9) – (59.9)

Other comprehensive income for the year (17.1) 7.1 (10.0) (66.0) 7.8 (58.2)

Total comprehensive income for the year
attributable to equity owners of the Company 222.3 – 222.3 177.3 – 177.3

Earnings per share (pence)
  Basic 30.3 (0.9) 29.4 31.1 (1.0) 30.1
  Diluted 29.8 (0.9) 28.9 30.7 (1.0) 29.7

Underlying operating profit 398.9 (1.7) 397.2 394.3 (2.2) 392.1
Underlying profit before tax 376.0 1.8 377.8 362.8 3.2 366.0
Underlying basic earnings per share (pence) 37.3 0.2 37.5 36.2 0.3 36.5
Underlying diluted earnings per share (pence) 36.8 0.1 36.9 35.7 0.3 36.0

Notes to the consolidated financial statements continued

121

MEGGITT PLC REPORT AND ACCOUNTS 2013 	 STRATEGIC REPORT 	 FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 	 SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION	 GOVERNANCE REPORTS

45. Group companies
The following information is not a complete listing of all subsidiary companies at 31 December 2013 and relates only to those subsidiaries
principally affecting the profits or assets of the Group.

United Kingdom
Meggitt Aerospace Limited	 Meggitt Finance Limited ‡
Meggitt Defence Systems Limited 	 Meggitt (UK) Limited

Continental Europe
Artus SAS – France	 Piher Sensors & Controls SA – Spain